508449497 03/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI108310

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MERRILEE KICK	03/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BUZZBALLZ, LLC	
Street Address:	2114 MCDANIEL DRIVE	
City:	CARROLLTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11932441

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000583

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146515000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com,q.dismuke@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: ALAN N. HERDA

Address Line 1: 2801 N. HARWOOD STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2300**

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Q Dismuke
SIGNATURE:	Q Dismuke
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment for US Patent No 11932441 issued 19 March 2024#page1.tif source=Assignment for US Patent No 11932441 issued 19 March 2024#page2.tif source=Assignment for US Patent No 11932441 issued 19 March 2024#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066843 FRAME: 0189 508449497

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

Assignor(s):

Merrilee Kick, an individual

Assignee:

BuzzBallz, LLC 2114 McDaniel Drive Carrollton, TX 75006 United States State of Formation: Texas

WHEREAS, the Assignor(s) identified above (hereinafter, individually and collectively the "Assignor"), has invented certain new and useful processes, methods, machines, devices, systems, manufactures, and/or compositions of matter, or new and useful improvements thereof, disclosed and described in U.S. Patent Application No. 18/506,811, filed on November 10, 2023, now U.S. Patent No. 11,932,441 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State indicated above, and having its principal place of business at the address indicated above, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent; all income, royalties or payments due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Patent; and any and all rights to sue for, collect, settle, or release any past, present, or future infringement of the Patent, including provisional rights which may be, shall be, or have been granted; and

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all right, title, and interest in the Patent, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent to a third party, and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these representations; and

Assignor agrees to disclose to the Assignee any information, including, but not limited to, prior art references, that Assignor is presently aware of that do or would materially affect the patentability of the Patent or the present or future validity of the Patent; and

Assignor, Assignor's successors, legal representatives, or administrators will from time to time and upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all reasonably necessary assistance in enforcing the Patent;

This document may be executed in two or more counterparts and by facsimile, all of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument;

PATENT REEL: 066843 FRAME: 0190

Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 11,932,441

This document shall be governed by, and construed, interpreted, and applied in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas applicable to contracts made and performed in such state, without reference to such state's principles of conflict of laws.

Except as expressly set forth herein, this Assignment may not be amended, modified, or supplemented, except by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto; and

If any term or other provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced by any law or public policy, all other terms or provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party hereto. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced, such provision shall be modified so as to affect the original intent of the parties hereto as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

[Signature Page Follows]

2 of 3

Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 11,932,441

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below (the "Effective Date").

By:

____2866756492B0442...

Printed Name: Merrilee Kick

Dated: March 20, 2024

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance as of the date indicated below.

ASSIGNEE: BuzzBallz, LLC

Dated: March 20, 2024

RECORDED: 03/20/2024

-2866756492B0442... (signature)

By: Merrilee Kick

DocuSigned by:

Its: Chief Executive Officer

3 of 3